

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

IN FAVOR OF DRAGON CEMENT COMPANY, INC. **RESOLVES**, 1953 **CHAP. 36**

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

County taxes apportioned. Resolved: That the sum appearing opposite to the names of the counties in the following schedule is hereby granted as a tax on each county respectively to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied to the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same and for other purposes of law, for the years 1953 and 1954.

1953	1954
\$168,383.51	\$145,116.45
178,249.50	178,249.50
405,955.00	401,475.00
54,900.00	54,900.00
101,655.00	101,655.00
110,680.00	110,680.00
81,083.60	81,083.60
78,285.00	78,285.00
144,750.00	144,750.00
217,899.87	217,899.87
50,500.00	50,500.00
49,762.50	49,762.50
97,000.00	97,000.00
87,240.25	87,240.25
104,380.00	104,380.00
159,435.00	159,435.00
	\$168,383.51 178,249.50 405,955.00 54,900.00 101,655.00 110,680.00 81,083.60 78,285.00 144,750.00 217,899.87 50,500.00 49,762.50 97,000.00 87,240.25 104,380.00

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 27, 1953

Chapter 36

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Dragon Cement Company, Inc.

Dragon Cement Company; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$801.45 to be paid to the Dragon Cement Company, Inc., as a full and final settlement of their claim against the state for refund of gasoline tax due them for the period from January

897

OPENING MOOSE RIVER TO FISHING

СНАР. 39

898

1, 1952 to October 31, 1952; said sum to be paid from the general highway fund.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 37

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Warren Pond, York County.

Fishing in Warren pond, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to close Warren Pond, York county, to ice fishing and to the use of live fish bait; and to issue a rule and regulation limiting fishing in said pond to a limit of 5 fish per day per person.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 38

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Inland Fisheries and Game to Convey a Right of Way over State Owned Land in Littleton.

Commissioner of inland fisheries and game to convey a right of way over certain land. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed on behalf of the state of Maine to convey to Mary S. Hammond, of Littleton, Aroostook county, a right of way over land in said Littleton owned by the state of Maine and used in connection with the Littleton fish hatchery, the right of way being the same described in a reservation in a deed from Mary S. Hammond to the state of Maine, dated October 23, 1952, and recorded in volume 646 at page 187 in the Aroostook registry of deeds at Houlton.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 39

RESOLVE, Opening Moose River to Fishing.

Moose river; opened to fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue